accounted for in profit or loss, where they are offset against changes in the fair value of the derivative;

• �in the case of cash flow hedges, changes in the fair value of the derivative must be recognised in “Other comprehensive
income” (recognising any ineffective portion immediately through profit or loss) and then recycled through profit or loss
in the same period in which the cash flows of the hedged instrument materialise.

The following table reports the amounts recognised through profit or loss and in “Other comprehensive income” for
positions that are sensitive to changes in interest rates, in addition to the theoretical value of the positions following a
positive or negative shift in the yield curve and the differential impact of such changes recognised through profit or loss
and in “Other Comprehensive Income”. A hypothetical 10% movement in interest rates with respect to market interest
rates at the reporting date was assumed:

(€m)

PROFIT OR LOSS OCI

CURRENT
RATES
+10%

CURRENT
VALUES

CURRENT
RATES

-10%

CURRENT
RATES
+10%

CURRENT
VALUES

CURRENT
RATES

-10%

31 December 2022

Positions sensitive to interest rate variations
(FVHs, bond issues, CFHs)

5.0 3.6 2.1 169.8 159.1 148.3

Hypothetical change 1.4 - (1.4) 10.7 - (10.8)

31 December 2021

Positions sensitive to interest rate variations
(FVHs, bond issues, CFHs)

1.4 1.3 1.2 169.5 167.7 165.9

Hypothetical change 0.1 - (0.1) 1.8 - (1.8)

Regulators around the world have launched a reform of IBOR (Interbank Offered Rates), which are used as the benchmark
for most financial instruments sold throughout the world, with the aim of restoring confidence in the benchmark. The
transition from EONIA to ESTER took place in 2022 without any significant impact. The Group is continuing to closely
monitor the market and the results produced by the various working groups overseeing the transition to the new
benchmark rates for the other maturities (EURIBOR). Management is aware of the associated risks and, for this reason,
the Group plans to complete the transition in step with the change in the related legislation. At the same time, all the new